Docket No. 10640US10

FORM PTO-1595 03 - 17 - 20	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trauemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Ballard Advanced Materials Corporation  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No  3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment [] Merger  [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name  [] Other:  Execution Date: January 12, 1996	Ballard Power Systems Inc. 9000 Glenlyon Parkway Burnaby, B.C. CANADA V5J 5J9  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/441,181  Additional numbers attached? [1] Yes [X] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd. 500 West Madison Street 34 <sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60661	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  [X] Enclosed.  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
6/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000151 09441181	8. Deposit account number: 13-0017.
#C:581 40.00 0P DO NOT USE	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account).  THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Signature and Registration Number:  Registration No. 31,826  Name of Person Signing:  Robert W. Fieseler  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	

PATENT REEL: 010607 FRAME: 0853

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BALLARD ADVANCED MATERIALS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, and having a place of business at 980 West 1st Street, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V7P 3N4 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, by virtue of an Assignment, in

## $\alpha$ , $\beta$ , $\beta$ -TRIFLUOROSTYRENE-BASED AND SUBSTITUTED $\alpha$ , $\beta$ , $\beta$ -TRIFLUOROSTYRENE-BASED COMPOSITE MEMBRANES

as described and set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/583,638, filed on January 5, 1996, naming ALFRED E. STECK, and CHARLES STONE as the inventors, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the Canadian Business Corporations Act, and having a place of business at 980 West 1st Street, Unit 107, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V7P 3N4, is desirous of acquiring for itself, and for its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said BALLARD ADVANCED MATERIALS CORPORATION hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and improvements set forth and described in said application and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, reexamination certificates based thereon, any and all its foreign patents based thereon, and all its rights under the International Convention in respect thereto. And

BALLARD ADVANCED MATERIALS CORPORATION hereby agrees to communicate to said BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC., its successors and assigns or their representatives, facts known to it respecting said United States patent; to testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto; to sign all lawful papers relating thereto; to deliver to BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC. the original of said United States patent if it has possession or control

PATENT REEL: 010607 FRAME: 0854 thereof; and generally to use reasonable efforts to aid said BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC., its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing the protection granted by said United States patent and any foreign patents based thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said BALLARD ADVANCED MATERIALS CORPORATION has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf, this 12 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1996.

BALLARD ADVANCED MATERIALS CORPORATION

By:

Name: <u>Alfred E. Steck</u>

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

(Seal)

**RECORDED: 02/10/2000** 

Notary Public

Keun Histo th Ave

411-237 E 4th Ave

Vancouver BC

872-1998